In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

LIQ14 ~

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

&

Companies House

SATURDAY

Wi

02/96/2018
COMPANIES HOusE

Company details

Company number

DEDOBRBE

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Connect Waste Management UK Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Duncan

Sumame

Beat

Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number | 75 Springfield Road

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street |
|
Post town | Cheimsford
County/Region 1
ponse (o [w[2] [e o8]
Country |
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Alexander
Sumame Kinninmonth

another liquidator.

Liguidator's address @

Building namelnumber‘ Highfield Court

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Street Eﬂlgac:l?a rs Ford

Post town | Eastieigh

County/Region |

Postcode | S ’?FF,_FF’T
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Natice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

W 1 attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

x >T e

Signature date

S| R el

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Duncan Robert Beat

@Tﬁlhere to send

Company name

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

| Address

75 Springfield Road

Post town

Chelmsford

County/Region

= Tefwlz] Te[sTe]

Country

|nx

Fdephune

01245 211040

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

following:

Please make sure you have remembered the

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emait enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Connect Waste Management UK Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ final account

19 March 2018

Duncan Beat and Alexander Kinninmonth

Joint Liguidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

75 Springfield Road

Chelmsford CM2 6JB

Tel: 01245 211040

Email: restructuring.chelmsford@rsmuk.com

CVL1310v180218



Progress of the liquidation

1.

2. Distributions to creditors

3. Receipts and payments summary

4. Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

5. Closure of the liquidation

6. Creditors’ right to infarmation and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A Statutory information

B. Dividend information

C. Summary of receipts and payments

D. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

E. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Chelmsford current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

F. Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 10 January 2018 to 19 March 2018

G. Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period from 10 January 2018 to 19 March 2018 and the
whole period of liquidation from 10 January 2017 to 19 March 2018

H. Notice to members and creditors that Company’s affairs are fully wound up

This is the final account on the conduct of the liquidation of Connect Waste Management UK Limited following our
appointment as Joint Liguidators on 10 January 2017.

This final account has been prepared in accordance with insclvency legislation to provide members and creditors and the
Registrar of Companies with details of the progress in the period from 10 January 2018 to 19 March 2018. This report should
be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request.

This final account has been prepared solely in accordance with the relevant legislation. It has not been prepared for use in
respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company.

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

CVL1310v190218



1.1

1.2

1.3

Progress of the liquidation
The costs incurred to date in dealing with the matters below are set out in detail at Section 4.
Realisation of assets

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise
realisations. In some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a financia! benefit to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative
requirements of administrating the case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with
information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B

1.1.1 Debtors

The Liquidators were pursuing a large debtor of £12,220 and instructions were given to solicitors, Irwin
Mitchell LLP, on a no win no fee basis, to issue a winding-up petition against the debtor. However, the
debtor company filed a D301 and notified creditors of its intention to have the company struck off from
the register. On the advice of the solicitors the Liquidators withdrew from the petition proceedings
resulting in no realisations to the liguidated company.

1.1.2 Claim for compensation for mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging Product (‘IRHP’)

The Joint Liguidators have now completed their investigations and confirm there is no evidence of mis-
selling and therefore is no redress due to the Company.

Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation in relation to
the conduct of the directors.

We can advise you that, following our initial assessment, no further investigations were deemed
necessary.

Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Jeint Liquidators are undertake are derived from the underlying
legal and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any
direct financial benefit to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are
complying with both of their legislative and best practice responsibilities, and ensuring that the case is
managed efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:

Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

Maintaining and updating computerised case management records

Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work
Ongoeing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering reguiations

General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC

Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties

Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties
General administrative matters in relation to closing the case

& 5 2 9 & & & 3 &

Distributions to credifors

Details of dividends paid to creditors including the amount under the prescribed part, if any, are
attached at Appendix B.

In accordance with the relevant legislation, no dividend will be distributed as the funds realised have
already been either distributed or aliocated for defraying the expenses of the estate.

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors
will only derive an indirect financial benefit from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid.

« Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation
= Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims

RSM UK 1 19 March 2018

DRBWIDTASK\AK/1085648/28/CVL1310



21

4.2

43

+ Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls
Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with fegislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if appiicable, dividend purposes.

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entities unsecured non-preferential creditors to a share of realisations. This is
caiculated on a sliding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

There were no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company. There
was therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Receipts and payments summary

We attach a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 10 January 2018 to 19 March
2018.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

Authority for remuneration, disbursements and expenses

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on 23 February 2017 by the general body of creditors
on the following basis.

For a fixed amount of £8,090 (plus VAT) in accordance with the fee scope and assumptions dated 25
January 2017.

The Joint Liquidators cannat draw more than this amount withcut obtaining the further approval of the
general body of creditors.

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 10 January 2018 to 19 March 2018 and
since appointment

Sums drawn, both in respect of the current period of the report, and since appointment, in accerdance
with the relevant approval(s) set out above, are detailed in the attached receipts and payments account.

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liquidators’ charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together
with the current rates. Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that
the Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached. Expenses paid in the
period, along with cumulative figures, are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

The quantum of the expenses incurred to date is in line with the estimate provided to creditors on 25
January 2017,

4.3.1 Other professional costs

Whilst professional costs are not subject to approval by the relevant approving bady, all professional
costs are subject to review before being paid.

Irwin Mitchell LLP, solicitors, services were utilised in respect of assisting the pursuing the realisation of
the company’s largest debtor. Their services were utilised on a no win no fee basis. With no
realisations for the benefit of the creditors, Irwin Mitchell LLP costs of approximately £3,000 plus VAT
have not been paid.

RSM UK 2 19 March 2018

DRBIWMDTASKWAK/1085648/28/CVL1310



44

5.2

5.3

Pre-appointment fees and expenses

The fixed fee for the Joint Liguidators’ reasonable and necessary expenses for assisting the director
with the preparation of the statement of affairs and in seeking the creditors’ nomination of liquidator
through the deemed consent procedure was paid by a third party prior to liquidation and not from
company assets.

Closure of the Liquidation
Notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up

Please see the attached notice, which explains creditors’ rights in respect of the closure of the
liquidation. 1n addition to setting out creditors' rights, the notice explains how the Joint Liquidators will
vacate office under the relevant legisiation.

Release of Joint Liquidators

We can advise that our release as Joint Liquidators will be effective on the filing with the Registrar of
Companies of a copy of our final account and statement whether any of the Company's creditors
objected to the Joint Liquidators’ release. Further details are given in the notice attached that the
Company'’s affairs are fully wound up.

Dissolution of the Company

The Company will be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after we file our final
account and statement with the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses under rule 18.34.

If you wish to make a request for further informaticn then it must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report in writing either by

(iy any secured creditor; or
(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report or final account
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides infermation for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liquidator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general information for creditors’.
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

RSM UK 3 19 March 2018

DRB\MDT\ASK\AK/1085648/28/CVL1310



Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

RSMRestructuring Advisory LLP
Joint|Liquidator

Durican Beat is licensed to act as an (nsoivency Practitioner in the UK by the {nstitute of Chartered Accountants in Engiand and Wales
Alexander Kinninmanth is licensed to act as an insoivency Practitioner in the UK by the institute of Chartered Accountants in Engiland and

Wales
Inspivency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment
RSM UK 4 19 March 2018

DREBWDTASK\AK/1085648/28/CVL1310



Appendix A
Statutory information

Company information
C

ompany hame: Connect Waste Management UK Limited

Company number: 07663231

Date of incorporation: 08/06/2011

Trading name: Connect Waste Management UK Limited

Trading address: Unit §
Albright Industrial Estate
Ferry Lane
Rainham Essex RM13 9BU

Principal activity: Refuse Disposals

Previous Company names: Connect UK Tippers Limited {until 08/08/2012)

Registered office: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 75 Springfield Road, Chelmsford
CM2 6JB

Liguidation information

Joint Liquidators: Duncan Beat and Alexander Kinninmonth

Date of appointment: 10 January 2017

Functions: The Jeint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have

power to act jointly and severalily.

The Joint Liquidators' have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

Correspondence address & contact | Duncan Beat
details of case manager

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 75 Springfield Road, Chelmsford

CM2 6JB
Name, address & contact details of Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:
Joint Liquidators Duncan Beat Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Restructuring Advisory RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
LLP Highfield Court
75 Springfield Road Tollgate
Chelmsford Chandlers Ford
CM2 6B Eastleigh SO53 3TY
Tel: 01245 211040 Tel: 02380 646 408
IP Number: 8161 IP Number: 9019




Appendix B

Dividend information

Date paid
Secured creditor N/A N/A N/A
Preferential creditors liE1 927 NiL NIL
Unsecured creditors r'*£201 ,988 NIL NIL
Estimated net property N/A
Estimated prescribed part availabie N/A
for unsecured creditors

* Per Claims received



Appendix C

Summary of receipts and payments

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1085648 - Connect Waste Management UK Limited In

Liquidation

Bank Accounts: From: 10/01/2017 To: 1%/03/2018

SOA Value £

0.00
8,000.00
0.01
0.00

0.00
0.00

(1,246.67)
(680.00)

(17,958.00)
(51,308.69)
(144,724.01)

1.00

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Bank
Other Current Assets
Plant and Machinery
Prepayments

COST OF REALISATIONS

Statutory Advertising
VAT Unrecoverabie

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Holiday Pay
Wages

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Employees

HM Revenue and Customs
Trade and Expense Creditors

EQUITY
Ordinary

10/01/2017 to 19/03/2018

£

46.93
0.00
G.00

29,72

{63.87)
(12.78)

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

E

76.65

(76.65)

0.00

0.00

Total to 19/03/2018
£ £

46.93

0.00

0.06

29.72
76.65

(63.87)

(12.78)
(76.65)

0.00
— 000
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP current charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are ailocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such wark will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators.

. Time spent by partners and ali staff in refation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.

. Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Chelmsford/Southampton are attached.
. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

. It is the office holder's poticy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in retation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency esiate.

. Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the iInsolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements,

. A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred fo RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Chelmsford/Southampton will be proposed to the
relevant approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

) General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any paymenis to cutside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insclvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Chelmsford current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Current rates

(from: 01/01/2017)

£

Partners 530 to 620
Directors/Associate Directors 340 to 460
Managers/Assistant Manager 250
Administrators/Senior Administrators 120 t0 230
Support Staff 35t0 95

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire £100
Subsistence £25 per night
Travel (car) 42.5p per mile

‘Tracker' searches £10 per case




Appendix F
Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 10 January 2018 to 18 March 2018

incurred in Period

Expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements)

Paid
Type and purpose £
Appointee disbursements: (list separately)
Bond 0.00 8500
—
Statutory advertising 63.87 105.33
Website fee 0.00 8.00
Sub Totai 63.87 188.33

Category 2 dishursements

Recipient, type and purpose

Appointee disbursements.
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Mileage 0.0G .00
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Tracker search 0.00 0.00
Sub Total 0.00 0.0
| Total 63.87 198.33

NOTE: The amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. Invoices may
have been paid in a periocd after that in which they were incurred.



GpZee

1 A AN
FA' NS 74
0B'Lee
98'/¢7¢

00°'5h

000ce
0002
0D'0ET
00°0€2
00°0e¢

00092
00082

Y S%44
00702
19°26T
00'0£¢
00°0ET
00'0ge
00°ELe
00°08¢

Sy
abeiay

05'LES'L 3

05'165'L 3
06°Li0°T 3
00" bPE'T 3
05°8Lt F

00°SSC 3

00961°} 3
00spk ¥
00’16t 3
009eL 7
00'EC 7

009¢6 3
009¢6 3

00'22e'e 3
00'0ee 3
05'£9€'T 3
00191 ¥
00°S4S 7
00°BET 3
057789 3
00891 7

SIS0} BLUi)
[F10]

Sr'ZeT
05°1€S'L3
LAAS
05'1ES'L 3
¥Ie

R

6'S

1T'Z

9'0

A
0
L1
[43
o

9'¢
9t

0’51
07
'L
L0
4
90
4
90

SINOK
1830

000
0003
00
0003
o0
oo
00
00

00

00
00
00
00
00

00
00

00
00
0’0
00
00
00
00
00
neg

Lodng
W SMSISEY

vl 0zt 00°0
00°698'9 3 0003
Lie 0’0
00'598'9 3 0003
L'Le 00
0’8 o0
6'S 00
8'1 00
€0 00
A 00
[ALY 0¢
L1 00
[ o0
T'0 00
£e 00
te 00
g7l 00
01 00
1L 00
L0 00
4 00
90 00
fard 00
S0 0o
slebeuep
SIOWRNSRIRURY  URISISSY

00°5lz
05'¥9 3
£0
0s'v9 3
€0
£0
00
£0

00

oo
00
00

00

00
00

00
00
00
00
00
0’0
0’0
0’0

siahelepy

000
0003
00
0003
00
0o
00
00

00

00
00
00

00

0'¢
00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
SIOTALE

FPRIDOSEY
F IR

00209
002093
o'l
00°209 3
ol

£0

00

00

£0

00
00
00
00
00

€0
£0

7o
00
]
00
00
00
£0
1’0

latipieg

sajey abelany
3800 auwll) {gjo)
sINoH [BjO)
1ROy DL TS

w3

©p
20),
SI0)paYD pPRINJFSUN
saaA0dwg

spoda)
pue sbunaaw siapIoYdIRYS/SIONPALD 15T

S103PAT;
230}
s1assy Aled piyL /10y
Auadolg pue pue
QUL S3|BS B 54010
JaU30/1eJauab - 5385y
5}95Sy JO UOESijeay
iejo .
vagD/suonebinsaaul
suoilebIISSAUT
je3o)
SIanew xe|
SlUaLIARd pue s1dianay
|esausb - Juaujguiodde-isod
0P34
2Insop
wawsbeuey aseD)
Jawuoddy
Buluukjd pue UORLISIUILIPY

81.0Z U24e 61 0} 8L0Z Alenuer 0| wolj polad ay} Jo} sisAjeue }s02 awn siojepinbiq julop

o) xipuaddy



06'SET

09°6EC

00'0€z
00°0£e

00°0EC
00'0ge

88'9tZ
oo'oet
00'0£Z
00’09t

SRy
abeioAy

00'LiY 3

0O'LLr 3

009 3
009t 3

00'9¥ 3
00'SY ¥

00'6.¢ 3
00'eet 3
00'8ET 3
(0801 3

53507y |
eI

0475t
00'kir 3
H A

00’ LiY 3
02

f4l)
[4qY

0
0

9t
20
9'0
€0

5IN0H
P10l

000
0003
00

0003
0’0

00
00

00
00

00
0’0
0o
00
He15

uoddng
W SIUPISISSY

9z'6Ie
00'60¥ 3
6

0060 3
61

20
¢0

LAY
0

Sl
L0
90
4

00'%
0003
o0
0003

0o

00
00

0o
00

00
00
o0
00

s1abpubh

SIOJRNSINUIDY  JUBISISSY

00°0
000 3
00

003G 3
0o

00
Q0

00
00

00
00
00
00

siabeuey

00°0
0003
00

0003
g0

00
00

oG
0’0

00
oo
00
00
SI0PEN

JIRIDOSSY
7 s1030240

00°029
00'ze 3
L0
00293
Lo

0d
00

o0
00

Lo
00
00
T0

Sialed

sajey sbesoay
1500 aw| [0
SINOH |ej0)

1500 awil] (€10}
SINOH [elo}

lejol
I2URUY SIS 9 SI0IGAQ
$J35SY JO UOHBSHESY

{€10L
SJ0)IPaIT PAINZAsU(
si0pai)

(|20

sJuaWwAey pue $3diandy
3INso|)

Jawabeuely asen

6uiuuely pue uoeRSIHLIPY

wads SN0

8102 toMe 61 03 2102 Arenuep g} wouy pouad ay) Joj sisk|eue 1802 swny siojepinbiT juiop

{Ppu09) 9 xipuaddy



Appendix H

Notice that Company’s affairs are fully wound up

Connect Waste Management UK Limited In Liquidation

Company No: 07663231

Duncan Beat and Alexander Kinninmonth appointed as Liquidators to the above Company
Notice delivered to the creditors on: 4 April 2018

Notice that Company’s affairs are fully wound up under Rule 6.28 Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules

2016

Notice is hereby given to the creditors of the above named Company of the following matters:

(a)
(b)

(c)

(e)

4

The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to make a written
request to the Joint Liquidators for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in the
final account.

If you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made in writing within 21 days of
receipt of this report by either by (i) any secured creditor or (ii) an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or with the permission of the court.

Creditors have the right to chalienge the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor)
or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators are in all the circumstances excessive, or that the basis
fixed for the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report or final
account which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the Joint
Liquidators before the end of the later of:

(i) -eight weeks after delivery of this notice; or

(i) the final determination of any request for information under rule 18.9, or any application to the
court under rule 18.34.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under section 171(7) Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended) as
soon as the joint liquidators have complied with section 106(3) of that Act by delivering to the Registrar
of Companies the final account and statement required by section 106(3(b) of whether any creditors
have objected to the Joint Liquidators’ release.

The Joint Liguidators will be released under section 171(2)(e)(ii} at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the creditors objected to the release.



Name, address & contact details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder

Duncan Beat

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
75 Springfield Road

Cheimsford

CM2Z 6JB

Tel: 01245 211040
Email: restructuring.chelmsford@rsmuk.com
IP Number: 8161

Dated: 19 March 2018

Dundan Robert Beat
RSMiRestructuring Advisory LLP
JointjLigquidator

Joint Office Holder:

Alexander Kinninmonth

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfield Court

Tollgate

Chandilers Ford

Eastleigh SO53 3TY

Tel: 01245 211040

Email: restructuring southampton@rsmuk.com
IP Number: 8019



